
Development Control B 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 18 March 2020
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, 
BRISTOL, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Carla Denyer, Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook (Chair), 
Harriet Bradley, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Celia Phipps, 
Sultan Khan and Chris Windows (for Cllr Eddy)

Copies to: Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon and Norman Cornthwaite

Issued by: Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 9222390
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 10 March 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 2.00 pm

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 11)

5. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 12 - 19)

6. Enforcement 
To note enforcement notices. (Page 20)

7. Public forum 
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The 
detailed  arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet 
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply 
in relation to this meeting:

Questions:
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the 
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received 
at the latest by 5pm on 12th March 2020.

Petitions and statements:
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the wor
[...]
 will be deemed to have given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to 
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control.

The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services 

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee

12 February 2020 at 6pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Don Alexander (for Olly Mead), Nicola Bowden-Jones, 
Harriet Bradley, Mike Davies, Martin Fodor ( for Carla Denyer), Fi Hance, Tim Kent (for Sultan Khan), 
Celia Phipps.

Officers in Attendance:-

Gary Collins – Head of Development Management, Allison Taylor – Democratic Services

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained arrangements for emergency access in the 
event of a fire.
2. Apologies for absence.

These were received from Councillors Denyer, Eddy, Khan and Mead and the substitutes were noted as 
set out in the members present.

3. Declarations of Interest.

Councillor Phipps declared that the Chessel Street application was within her ward and was open minded 
regarding the application.

4. Minutes of the last meeting.

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

Resolved – that the Minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. Appeals.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Head of Development Management drew the Committee’s attention to Item 10 – BRI and reported 
that a decision was shortly expected in relation to this appeal.

6. Enforcement.

The Head of Development Management drew the Committee’s attention to 2 current enforcement 
notices. There were no questions.

7. Public Forum.

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

8. Planning and Development.

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications:

19/04821/A - Plot of Land - 164 - 188 Bath Road Totterdown Bristol

An Amendment Sheet was provided to the Committee in advance of the meeting, detailing changes since 
the publication of the original report.

It was noted that Councillor Lesley Alexander would not take part in the discussion and voting for this 
item as she had not been present at the start of Public Forum.

The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report as follows:-

1. The application was for the removal of 3 existing hoarding advertisement signs and installation of 2 
illuminated digital advertisements on support legs;
2. It was before the Committee due to the level of objections received and a split decision 
recommendation;
3. In 2018 delegated approval was given for digital advertising on this site;
4. It was not in a Conservation Area. The key issues assessed by officers were the impact of the proposed 
development on amenity and public safety and whilst taking into account the provisions of the 
development plan;
5. The East facing advert would be half as wide but the same height as the current board. 
[...]
but the constraints of a listed building had to be taken into account;
9. It was noted that there was no Premises Management Plan within the application;
10. The low degree of harm caused by the development did not outweigh bringing the building back into 
use and the officer recommended approval subject to conditions.

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The following points arose from discussion:-

1. The space standards for HMO were Licensing standards and not planning standards. From a planning 
perspective they were very close to meeting them and the shortfall was acceptable to Licensing;
2. It was always difficult to accommodate storage in listed buildings and the optimum solution had been 
reached in this case subject to acceptable conditions. There was a clear enforcement strategy if waste 
was left on the street;
3. There were 8 occupants and there were Licensing conditions to control that occupancy;
4. Councillor Hance felt the waste storage was not ideal but there was no alternative and she would vote 
for the officer recommendation;
5. Councillor Bradley observed that as the area was more commercial it was a suitable location for an 
HMO and it was preferred to an empty building and she would vote for the officer recommendation;
6. Councillor Davies stated that the occupants would find a way to make the building work and the 
improvements to the listed building and the retention of the pub sign was welcomed;
7. Councillor Kent expressed some concerns for space standards and layout;
8. Councillor Hance moved the officer recommendations and this was seconded by Councillor Bradley and 
on being put to the vote it was:-

Resolved - (9 for, 1 abstention) That the application be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report.

19/05576/H - 116 Chessel Street Bristol.

The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report as follows:-

1. The application was before the Committee as the applicant was an officer within
[...]
B1 uses; associated cycle storage and 
landscaping.

2 Redland Grant subject to 
Legal Agreement

19/03104/F - 7 Belvedere Road Bristol BS6 7JG   
Change of use from 3 x flats to a 17 x bed 
extension to the nursing home at 8-9 Belvedere 
Road.

3 Lawrence Hill Approve 19/05746/M - Land Of Former Post Office Depot 
Cattle Market Road Bristol   
Application for approval of Reserved Matters 
following grant of outline planning permission 
App.No.(17/06459/P) - Outline application for a 
new mixed use University Campus (Use Classes 
A1,A2,A3,A4,A5,B1(a),D1,D2) to comprise of up 
to 82,395sq m (GIA) of floor space including up 
to 1,500 students beds with all matters reserved 
except access. Alterations to Cattle Market Road 
& provision of an Energy Centre - Reserved 
Matters for 47,823 sqm GIA of offices / academic 
(Use Classes B1(a), B1(b), D1) and 584 sqm 
GIA of ground floor active uses (Use Classes A1, 
A3, A4, A5 uses) with associated car parking, 
hard and soft landscaping and associated works 
pursuant conditions 1 and 2 of outline permission 
17/06459/P, being details of layout, scale, 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



E:\Bristol\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\1\AI00019199\$o4c3stem.docx 10/03/2020  08:49

Item Ward Officer 
Recommendation

Application No/Address/Description

appearance and landscape.

4 Filwood Grant subject to 
Legal Agreement

19/05204/F - 83 Hartcliffe Way Bristol BS3 5RN   
Construction and operation of a split level 
Household Recycling (with Canopy) and Re-Use 
Centre, with demolition of some existing 
structures and retention of existing office and 
welfare facilities; vehicle parking and 
manoeuvring area; drainage and water 
management system, perimeter fencing, lighting, 
retaining walls, tree planting, 2no new vehicle 
bridges, separate pedestrian access, temporary 
construction haul road with ancillary off-site 
highway improvement works to facilitate new 
access and egress points at 83 Hartcliffe Way.

5 Windmill Hill Split 19/04821/A - Plot Of Land Fronting Former  164 
- 188 Bath Road Totterdown Bristol BS4 3EF
 
Removal of the 3no. existing hoarding 
advertisement signs, and installation of 2no. 
illuminated digital advertisements on support 
legs.

6 Central Refuse 19/01925/F - The Marchioness Building 
Commercial Road Bristol BS1 6TG  
Reinstatement of historic landing stage for use 
associated with Marchioness site (revision to 
17/03268/F).

index
v5.0514

Page 22



09/03/20  10:20   Committee report 

 
Development Control Committee B – 18 March 2020 
 

 
ITEM NO.  1 
 

 
WARD: Ashley   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
6 Upper York Street Bristol BS2 8QN   
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
1.19/00066/F 
2. 19/00067/LA 
 

 
Full Planning 
Listed Building Consent (Alter/Extend) 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

21 August 2019 
 

1. Conversion and extension of 6 Upper York Street and the former Coroner's Court and erection of 
a four-storey building to create 46 no. residential units; business space for Class A2/Class B1 uses; 
associated cycle storage and landscaping. 
& 
2. Physical works to facilitate the conversion and extension of Coroner's Court, as part of the wider 
development including the conversion and extension of 6 Upper York Street and the erection of a 
four-storey building to create 46 no. residential units; business space for Class A2/Class B1 uses; 
associated cycle storage and landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
1. GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 
2. Grant subject to Condition(s) 
 

 
AGENT: 

 
Pegasus Planning Group Ltd 
First Floor, South Wing 
Equinox North, Great Park Road 
Almondsbury 
Bristol 
BS32 4QL 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
The Old Bottle Works 
 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
LOCATION PLAN: 

 
 

   
Page 23

Agenda Item 8a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee B – 18 March 2020 
Application No. 19/00066/F & 19/00067/LA: 6 Upper York Street Bristol BS2 8QN   
 

  

REASON FOR REFERRAL  

Both applications
[...]
 standards.  The surveys are attached as 
Appendix A. 

1.5 In summary within 150m of the site there were 8 available on-street parking spaces identified 
on the 25/09/19 at 2230 and 7 available on-street parking spaces identified on the 083/10/2019. 

1.6 Further surveys were carried out on Tuesday 3rd September 2019 1000-1200 and Wednesday 
4th December 2019 1400-1600.  Available spaces during these further surveys totalled 9 and 
10 respectively, 

1.7 It is noted that the Care Home residents cannot drive and will therefore not own a car. 

1.8 Furthermore, the proposed extension to the existing care home will result in 3 new staff and if 
travel behaviour of existing care home staff is replicated, 1 car driver. 

1.9 Based on the above data, it is quite clear that there is sufficient on-street parking available to 
cater for any provision required by the development. 

 

 

 

 

  

7 Belvedere Road, Bristol  

Car Parking Provision Review – September / October 2019 

Page 95



 
 

2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



09/03/20  12:41   Committee report 

 
Development Control Committee B – 18 March 2020 
 

 
ITEM NO.  3 
 

 
WARD: Lawrence Hill   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
Land Of Former Post Office Depot Cattle Market Road Bristol   
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
19/05746/M 
 

 
Reserved Matters 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

26 February 2020 
 

Application for approval of Reserved Matters following grant of outline planning permission 
App.No.(17/06459/P) - Outline application for a new mixed use University Campus (Use Classes 
A1,A2,A3,A4,A5,B1(a),D1,D2) to comprise of up to 82,395sq m (GIA) of floor space including up to 
1,500 students beds with all matters reserved except access. Alterations to Cattle Market Road & 
provision of an Energy Centre - Reserved Matters for 47,823 sqm GIA of offices / academic (Use 
Classes B1(a), B1(b), D1) and 584 sqm GIA of ground floor active uses (Use Classes A1, A3, 
[...]
RS)

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL
PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PLPL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

GU

GU

GU

G
U

G
U

BUS
STOP

BUS
STOP

DR
O

P 
O

FF

DROP OFF

SLOW

SLOW

SLOW

SLOW

NO
ENTRY

SLOW

SLOW

SLOW

SLOW

SLOW

SLOW

SLOW

SLOW

BIODIVERSE ROOF

Floating Harbour

46.94

SPACE TYPES

TEACHING SPACE

LEARNING SPACE

OFFICE SPACE

RESEARCH SPACE

ENTERPRISE & ENGAGEMENTSOCIAL SPACE

COMMERCIAL & CATERING

HEALTH & WELLBEING

CIRCULATION

ANCILLARY SPACE

SHELL & CORE SPACECAMPUS OPERATIONS

BOUNDARY LINES

PLANNING BOUNDARY

OWNERSHIP BOUNDARY

t
e

LLP

+44 1225 852545
bath@fcbstudios.com

Bath Office
Bath Brewery
Toll Bridge Road
Bath
BA1 7DE

Job/Drawing No

Scale Drawn
Date

All dimensions to be checked on site

RevisionRev Date

Checked

Status

Status

As indicated@A0

P02

PLANNING - GENERAL ARRANGEMENT PLANS - ROOF

11/12/19
STUDIO SD

TQNA-FCBS-ZZ-08-DR-A-0209

FCBS project no 1833MK

University of Bristol TQEC - Academic Buildings

Scale 1:250@A0                  

m
0 5 10

Scale 1:250

P01 First Issue 25/11/2019
P02 Updated access strategy 30/01/2020

P
age 168



P
age 169



P
age 170



Compliance with the parameter plan approved at outline stage 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 171



 

Page 172



09/03/20  11:54   Committee report 

 
Development Control Committee B – 18 March 2020 
 

 
ITEM NO.  4 
 

 
WARD: Filwood   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
83 Hartcliffe Way Bristol BS3 5RN   
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
19/05204/F 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

29 January 2020 
 

Construction and operation of a split level Household Recycling (with Canopy) and Re-Use Centre, 
with demolition of some existing structures and retention of existing office and welfare facilities; 
vehicle parking and manoeuvring area; drainage and water management system, perimeter fencing, 
lighting, retaining walls, tree planting, 2no new vehicle bridges, separate pedestrian access, 
temporary construction haul ro
[...]
 of vehicles incorporating office accommodation, storage building, 
fuel island & bunkers 20 July 1994 PERMISSSION GRANTED 
 
12/05168/F Redevelopment of existing depot to create a new household waste recycling centre. 
New carriageway junction, bridge and revised internal layout. Demolition of building C and partial 
demolition of building B (Major application) 2 July 2013 PERMISSSION GRANTED 
 
13/00500/SCR Request for a Screening Opinion as to whether an Environmental Impact Assessment 
is required for a proposed recycling centre. 22 June 2012 NOT EIA 
 
19/04644/SCR Request for a Screening Opinion as to whether an Environmental Impact Assessment 
is required for a proposed Household Reuse and Recycling Centre (HRRC). 11 October 2019 NOT 
EIA 
 
 
EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT 
 
During the determination of these applications due regard has been given to the impact of the 
schemes in relation to the Equalities Act 2010 in terms of impact upon key equalities protected 
characteristics. These characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. There is no 
indication or evidence (including from consultation with relevant groups) that different groups have or 
would have different needs, experiences, issues and priorities in relation these particular proposed 
developments. Overall, it is considered that neither the approval nor refusal of these applications 
would have any significant adverse impact upon different groups or implications for the Equalities Act 
2010." 
 
 
APPLICATION DETAIL 
 
The application seeks the construction and operation of a split level Household Recycling (with 
Canopy) and Re-Use Centre, with demolition of some existing structures and retention of existing 
office and welfare facilities; vehicle parking and manoeuvring area; drainage and water management 
system, perimeter fencing, lighting, retaining walls, tree planting, 2no new vehicle bridges, separate 
pedestrian access, temporary construction haul road with ancillary off-site highway improvement 
works to facilitate new access and egress points at 83 Hartcliffe Way. 
 
 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
a) Process 
 
The pre-application consultation that took place in this case involved contact with local amenity 
groups, ward councillors and residents of the local area and those surrounding. The Applicant has 
engaged with the community through a range of methods including pre-application meetings, a series 
of public exhibitions, e-newsletters and email invites.  
 
The applicant has provided their summary of the concerns raised as follows: 
 
o fly-tipping - what will be done to mitigate the potential impact of fly-tipping at the Nature Reserve 
opposite? 
 
o biodiversity - what has been done to ensure that there will not be a negative impact on the local 
wildlife? 

Page 176



Item no. 4 
Development Control Committee B – 18 March 2020 
Application No. 19/05204/F : 83 Hartcliffe Way Bristol BS3 5RN   
 

  

 
o sustainable travel - Can there be cycle and pedestrian access to the site?  
 
o noise - what will be done to assess and monitor the noise impact of the site? 
 
o traffic concerns: 
 
o how will you prevent traffic from building up on Hartcliffe Way at busy times? 
 
o whether traffic travelling towards Bedminster will be able to turn right across Hartcliffe Way to 
access the site 
 
b) Outcomes 
 
The applicant has stated that as a result of the community consultation the following were the 
resultant outcomes: 
 
o fly tipping - a daily inspection by the site manager will take place within the site and the surrounding 
area. Any fly tipping occurring near the HRRC will be monitored and recorded.  
 
o biodiversity - a detailed EcIA was undertaken in connection with the submisison of the  planning 
application. A comprehensive set of compensation and enhancement measures have subsequently 
been recommended comprising:  
 
o
[...]
The Landmark Practice

5° 5°10° 10°15° 15°

Revision:  -  Sheet Size:  A3
Drawn:   GS  Checked:  JS
Date:   02/12/19 Authorised:  GM

Recommended viewing distance:  380mm 
Weather:    Dry, sunny intervals
Visibility:    Good

Distance to:   582m
Bearing to:   108.3° from north
Viewpoint grid reference:  E: 357534.0 N: 169997.1
Viewpoint ground height:  67.2m AOD
Date & time of photo:  11/04/2019 09:53
Camera:    Nikon D750
Lens, FL, max aperture:  Fixed 50mm lens, F10

P
age 234



\\
TL

P-
DC

1\
Da

ta
\P

RO
JE

CT
S\

31
50

 - 
31

99
\3

15
3 

- H
ar

tc
liff

e 
W

ay
 R

ec
yc

lin
g 

Ce
nt

re
\G

RA
PH

IC
S 

(W
O

RK
IN

G)
\I

nD
es

ig
n\

31
53

_H
ar

tc
liff

e_
Ph

ot
om

on
ta

ge
s.

in
dd

Environmental Planning • EIA • Landscape Architecture • Ecology • Architectural Graphics

Project:   Hartcliffe Way Recycling Centre

Client:  Bristol Waste

Drawing title:  Viewpoint 8 - Wireframe

10
cm

20
cm

0

Fig:

6.2

© The Landmark Practice

5° 5°10° 10°15° 15°

Revision:  -  Sheet Size:  A3
Drawn:   GS  Checked:  JS
Date:   02/12/19 Authorised:  GM

Recommended viewing distance:  380mm 
Weather:    Dry, sunny intervals
Visibility:    Good

Distance to:   582m
Bearing to:   108.3° from north
Viewpoint grid reference:  E: 357534.0 N: 169997.1
Viewpoint ground height:  67.2m AOD
Date & time of photo:  11/04/2019 09:53
Camera:    Nikon D750
Lens, FL, max aperture:  Fixed 50mm lens, F10

P
age 235



11-Mar-20 Page 1 of 14

UPDATE FOLLOWING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B - 12 FEBRUARY 2020

BACKGROUND 

Members will recall that on the 12th February 2020 officers had recommended a split decision on this 
application: refusal of the west facing digital advertisement on public safety grounds and approval of 
the east facing digital advertisement. Committee resolved to defer the application, requesting an 
update report from officers on grounds that could be legitimately used to refuse the application. Prior 
to making this resolution, Committee Members raised concerns with both of the proposed digital 
displays on the grounds of both amenity and public safety. Members also requested whether the 
proposed digital displays could be illuminated at a lower level at night time. 

VISUAL AND RESIDENTIAL AMENITY

Officers have considered Councillor objections to illumination brightness in terms of harm to visual 
and residential amenity at night, particularly given the approval of significant residential development 
immediately opposite the site (18/04620/F). 

Notwithstanding the previous consents for digital advertisements at this site (appeal decision 
APP/Z0116/Z/17/3175621 and 17/06513/A) – which are both capable of implementation in terms of 
time limits and both allow luminance up to 300cd/m² at night – the agent has stated that the minimum 
luminance at which the screens can operate at is 175cd/m², and that the screens would be turned off 
between 23:00 and 06:00. The agent has also agreed to the submission of a lighting assessment, 
addressing amenity, within 3 months of first operation. New conditions 10 and 11 (in bold below) 
secure these restrictions/requirements.

PUBLIC (HIGHWAYS) SAFETY

Officers have also considered Councillor objection to the east facing digital advertisement due to 
existing inbound highways conditions. Transport Development Management Officers have again 
reiterated that any distraction of west bound (inbound) road users does not warrant the refusal of the 
east facing sign because of the different context (straight approach with traffic lights not sighted in line 
with views of the display). They have given due regard to layout of the road, cyclists and pedestrians. 
It is noted that the above conditions would have a positive impact on highways safety. 

OTHER MATTERS

Councillor concerns with regards the impacts of the illumination on wildlife do not fall within the scope 
of the assessment under Part 1, Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (En

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee

18 March 2020 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Carla Denyer, Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook (Chair), Harriet Bradley, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, 
Jo Sergeant and Donald Alexander (for Cllr Bowden Jones)

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Norman Cornthwaite and Peter Westbury

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained arrangements for emergency access in the 
event of a fire.

2. Apologies for Absence

These were received from Councillors Bowden-Jones, Eddy, Khan, Mead and Windows (who was to 
substitute for Cllr Eddy). Councillor Donald Alexander substituting for Councillor Bowden-Jones.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Brook stated that as a Non-Executive Director of Bristol Waste he would not be participating in 
Agenda Item No. 8d 19/05204/F - 83 Hartcliffe Way. He proposed that Councillor Davies take the Chair for this 
item and this was agreed.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

Councillor Bradley stated that she had sent some questions on Enforcement to the Head of 
Development Management and asked that this be included in the Minutes. This was agreed.

These were moved and seconded and it was:

Resolved – that the Minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management highlighted Appeal No.40 – Trust Headquarters, Marlborough 
Street. This Appeal had been dismissed and most of the reasons for refusal were upheld.

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management highlighted 191 Wick Road and assured the Members that 
although they want the situation regularised they will “tread lightly” with the Enforcement.

7. Public forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

8. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications:

9. 19/00066/F and 19/00067/LA - 6 Upper York Street Bristol BS2 8QN

It was noted that in order to minimise the number of members of the public present at the Meeting 
this item was deferred until a future Meeting of the Committee.

a. 19/03104/F - 7 Belvedere Road Bristol BS6 7JG

It was noted that in order to minimise the number of members of the public present at the Meeting this item 
was deferred until a future Meeting of the Committee.

10.19/05746/M - Land Of Former Post Office Depot Cattle Market Road Bristol

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised 
the report for this item highlighting the following:

Application for approval of Reserved Matters following grant of outline planning permission App. 
No.(17/06459/P) - Outline application for a new mixed use University Campus (Use Classes 
A1,A2,A3,A4,A5,B1(a),D1,D2) to comprise of up to 82,395sq m (GIA) of floor space including up to 
1,500 students beds with all matters reserved except access. Alterations to Cattle Market Road & 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

provision of an Energy Centre - Reserved Matters for 47,823 sqm GIA of offices / academic (Use Classes 
B1(a), B1(b), D1) and 584 sqm GIA of ground floor active uses (Use Classes A1, A3, A4, A5 uses) with 
associated car parking, hard and soft landscaping and associated works pursuant conditions 1 and 2 of 
outline permission 17/06459/P, being details of layout, scale, appearance and landscape. The reasons 
for the Officer recommendation were summarised.

Answers to questions:

 The objection that the Environment Agency originally made has been virtually resolved and is 
expected to settled shortly; the Environment Agency has agreed to the principle of building on the 
site

 There has been no objection to the number of disabled parking spaces to be provided
 The outline permission included an agreement on the improvements to the bus access and final 

details of bus provision will be resolved shortly
 The report includes a request for delegated powers once the Environment Agency has withdrawn 

their objection. In the event that the EA don’t withdraw their objection, the application would 
have to be referred to a National Casework Unit (Secretary of State) before the decision could be 
issued.

 The cholera pit is to be conditioned so as to avoid disturbance; the applicants have agreed to this
 The University gives high priority to the health and wellbeing of its staff and students

Debate:

 The scheme was well liked
 There were some concerns about health support services and transport issues

Councillor Bradley moved that the Officer recommendations be agreed.

Councillor Davies seconded this Motion and on being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (Voting 8 for, 0 against) that the details of the Reserved Matters be approved.

11.19/05204/F - 83 Hartcliffe Way Bristol BS3 5RN

Councillor Brook did not participate in this item.

Councillor Davies took the Chair for this item.

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised 
the report for this item highlighting the following:

Construction and operation of a split level Household Recycling (with Canopy) and Re-Use Centre, with 
demolition of some existing structures and retention of existing office and welfare facilities; vehicle 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

parking and manoeuvring area; drainage and water management system, perimeter fencing, lighting, 
retaining walls, tree planting, 2no new vehicle bridges, separate pedestrian access, temporary 
construction haul road with ancillary off-site highway improvement works to facilitate new access and 
egress points at 83 Hartcliffe Way. The reasons for the Officer recommendation were summarised.

Answers to questions:

 It was confirmed that the facility would require an environmental permit from the Environment 
Agency

 It was noted that a lot of the problems relating to  Avonmouth  are specific to that area
 It was accepted that the facility could initially cause a deterioration in air quality but over time 

things would improve as residents would make fewer journeys to other sites
 There was an explanation of pedestrian and cycle access facilities to be provided and an assurance 

from the applicants that these facilities will be adequate

Debate:

 The facility is to be welcomed but there are concerns about air quality
 Councillor Denyer requested that a condition relating to a specially marked cycle route be included 

in any permission granted; it was noted that this would have be negotiated with the applicants

Councillor Bradley moved that the Officer recommendation be agreed subject to the inclusion of a 
condition concerning a specifically marked cycle route.

Councillor Denyer seconded this Motion and on being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (Voting 7 for, 0 against) that the application be granted subject to the inclusion of a 
condition concerning a specifically marked cycle route.

12.19/04821/A - Plot Of Land Fronting Former  164 - 188 Bath Road Totterdown Bristol BS4 
3EF

Councillor Brook re-took the Chair for the remainder of the Meeting.

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised 
the report for this item highlighting the following:

Removal of the 3no. existing hoarding advertisement signs, and installation of 2no. illuminated digital 
advertisements on support legs.

It was noted that on the 12th February 2020 officers had recommended a split decision on this 
application: refusal of the west facing digital advertisement on public safety grounds and approval of 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

the east facing digital advertisement. Committee resolved to defer the application, requesting an 
update report from officers on grounds that could be legitimately used to refuse both displays. Prior to 
making this resolution, Committee Members raised concerns with both of the proposed digital displays 
on the grounds of both amenity and public safety. Members also requested whether the proposed 
digital displays could be illuminated at a lower level at night time. 

Answers to questions:

 The condition concerning the switching off time is enforceable
 The  housing development for the opposite site has been approved and now has to be taken into 

account

Debate:

 Concerns about safety and amenity
 No perceived benefit for anyone in Bristol
 The signs are distracting and irritating
 It was noted that should permission be refused and the decision is appealed, the Council would 

need to show that the signs were distracting and in an area of highway conflict to defend  the 
Council’s case at appeal

 If permission is granted the screens should be turned off between 23.00 and 07.00 (rather than 
06.00)

Councillor Donald Alexander moved the Officer recommendation that the east facing sign be approved 
and the west facing sign be refused with the proviso that the (east facing)screen be turned off 
between 23.00 and 07.00 (rather than 06.00).

Councillor Davies seconded this Motion and on being put to the Vote it was

Resolved - (Voting 4 for, 3 against, 1 abstention) that the east facing sign be granted permission with 
the proviso that the screen be turned off between 23.00 and 07.00 (rather than 06.00) and that the 
west facing sign be refused permission. 

13.19/01925/F - The Marchioness Building Commercial Road Bristol BS1 6TG

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised 
the report for this item highlighting the following:

Reinstatement of historic landing stage for use associated with Marchioness site (revision to 
17/03268/F).The reasons for the Officer recommendation were summarised.

Answers to questions:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The application is being recommended for refusal for reasons including harm to heritage assets 
and no public benefit

 Soft landscaping is a heritage asset
 There would be harm to existing vegetation by introducing  the proposed landing stage

Debate:

 It is not clear what the purpose of the structure is to be; there are concerns that it will be used as a 
car park or for vehicular access

 It was noted that the heritage asset was built by Bristol City Council but had fallen into disrepair
 It was noted that large vessels cannot get out into the Avon Gorge from the  location of the 

proposed structure

Councillor Davies moved the Officer recommendation that the application be refused.

Councillor Donald Alexander seconded this Motion and on being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (Voting 6 for, 1 against, 1 abstention) that the application be refused for the reasons 
provided in the report.

14.Date of Next Meeting

29th April 2020 at 2.00 pm.

Meeting ended at 4.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________


